

8 CS DJ ADJ 1141/22  
MITHILESH KUMAR MISHRA Vs. KAMLESH PANDIT AND  
ANOTHER

12.07.2023

Present: Sh. Pankaj Tripathi, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff alongwith plaintiff.  
Defendant No. 2 in person.  
None for defendant No. 1.

Heard. Record perused. Perusal of record reveals that the wife of defendant No. 1 had refused to receive summons. Therefore defendant No. 1 is deemed to have been served on 12.01.2023 i.e. date of refusal. Since defendant No. 1 has not filed any written statement till date therefore his defence stands struck off.

Defendant No. 2 does not have any counsel and he has been advised to approach office of DLSA, South West for availing services of a legal aid counsel. Defendant No. 2 shall file his written statement within 30 days from today.

Be listed on 09.11.2023.

(ANUJ AGRAWAL)  
ADDL. DISTT. JUDGE-05  
Dwarka Courts, New Delhi/12.07.2023